#### 507296034 05/21/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7342959

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SEAN CHANG	04/12/2022
LAVENDER CHENG	04/12/2022
ROGER HUANG	04/12/2022
JOE HUANG	04/12/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INNOLUX CORPORATION		
Street Address:	NO. 160 KESYUE RD., JHU-NAN SITE		
Internal Address:	HSINCHU SCIENCE PARK		
City:	JHU-NAN, MIAO-LI COUNTY		
State/Country:	TAIWAN		
Postal Code:	350 R.O.C.		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16896100
Application Number:	17455653

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (713)623-4846

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7136234844

tjeffrey@pattersonsheridan.com, Email:

psdocketing@pattersonsheridan.com

**Correspondent Name:** PATTERSON & SHERIDAN, LLP

Address Line 1: 595 SHREWSBURY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 100

Address Line 4: SHREWSBURY, NEW JERSEY 07702

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	INLX_9109HA27418US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEITH TABOADA
SIGNATURE:	/Keith Taboada/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2022

**PATENT** REEL: 059977 FRAME: 0484 507296034

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=INLX\_9109HA27418US\_Assignment#page1.tif source=INLX\_9109HA27418US\_Assignment#page2.tif

source=INLX\_9109HA27418US\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 059977 FRAME: 0485

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), effective as of April 12th, 2022 is made by and among Innolux Corporation, a company duly incorporated under the laws of Taiwan, having its principal office at No. 160 Kesyue Rd., Jhu-Nan Site, Hsinchu Science Park, Jhu-Nan 350, Miao-Li County, Taiwan, R.O.C. (the "Assignee"); and (Roger HUANG), an individual with his/her main address at No. 30-2, Bade 2nd Rd., Toufen City, Miao-li County 351, Taiwan (R.O.C.), and (Joe HUANG), an individual with his/her main address at No. 75, Paizi Rd., Dalin Township, Chiayi County 622, Taiwan (R.O.C.), and (Lavender CHENG), an individual with his/her main address at No. 21, Jianguo Rd., Shanhua Dist., Tainan City 741 Taiwan (R.O.C.), and (Sean CHANG), an individual with his/her main address at No. 13, Aly. 55, Ln. 18, Xinxing St., Toufen City, Miao-Li County 351. Taiwan (R.O.C.), (collectively, "Assignors"). Assignee and Assignors are referred to herein as the "Parties".

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Assignors are the sole owner of all rights, title and interest in and to those certain patent applications and patents as set forth on Exhibit A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignors intend to transfer and assign to Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, and Assignee intends to acquire all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

#### AGREEMENT

- 1. <u>Transfer of the Patent</u>. Subject to the terms and condition of this Agreement, Assignor hereby agrees to transfer and assign to Assignee, and Assignee agrees to assume, all rights, titles, and interests in and to the Patents.
- Cash Payment. In consideration of all the rights, titles and interests granted herein, in addition to other good and valuable consideration, Assignee hereto agrees to make further
- 3. Assignors' Representations and Warranties. Assignors hereby represent and warrant
  - i) that they have the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement, and to validly assign the entire interest in and to the Patents to Assignee,
  - ii) that they have not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, nor shall it execute any such agreement in the future, and

- iii) that to the best of Assignors' knowledge, the Patents is valid and enforceable as of the date of this Agreement. Assignors make no representations or warranties as to the validity or enforceability of the Patents subsequent to the date of this Agreement.
- Assignment. Assignors hereby irrevocably transfer, assign, and convey to Assignee, and its successors, representatives and assigns, all right, title and interest in the Patents including all reissues, substitutes, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof.
- 5. <u>Recordation</u>. The Parties authorize and request that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, record Assignee as the owner of record for the Patents.
- 6. <u>Further Actions</u>. Assignors hereby agree to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting the assignment of the relevant Patents under this Agreement.
- 7. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and governed in all respects by, the laws of Taiwan, without regard to conflicts of law principles.
- 8. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be invalid or unenforceable, then the remainder of this Agreement shall have full force and effect and be enforceable, and the invalid provision shall be modified, or partially enforced, to the maximum extent permitted to effectuate its original objective.
- 9. <u>Amendment</u>. No amendments or modifications shall be effective unless in writing signed by authorized representatives of all Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first above written.

Sean Chang	
Name: (Sean Chang)	Name:
	Title:
Lavender Cheng	****
Name: (Lavender Cheng)	
poger Haarg	
Name: (Roger Huang)	
Joe Huang	<del></del>
Name: (Joe Huang)	

## Exhibit A

# PATENTS

Country	Application	Application No.	Issued	Patent
	Date	·	Date	No.
USA	2020/6/8	16/896,100		
USA	2021/11/18	17/455,653		

3 of 3